

No. 12-96

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Shelby County, Alabama,

Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR SENATE MAJORITY LEADER
HARRY M. REID AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARC E. ELIAS

COUNSEL OF RECORD

JOHN M. DEVANEY

ELISABETH FROST

Perkins Coie LLP

700 13th St., NW, Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20005

melias@perkinscoie.com

(202) 654-6200

NOAH GUZZO PURCELL

Perkins Coie LLP

1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 359-8000

February 1, 2013

*Counsel for Senate Majority Leader
Harry M. Reid*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Language of the Constitution and Longstanding Precedent Require Application of Rational Basis Review	4
II. The 2006 Reauthorization of Section 5 Was Approved Unanimously by the Senate Based on Extensive Evidence and Survives Any Standard of Review	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett,</i> 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>City of Rome v. United States,</i> 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft,</i> 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	7
<i>Ex parte Virginia,</i> 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank,</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	8
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan,</i> 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	6
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs,</i> 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder,</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell,</i> 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	6
<i>Salazar v. Buono,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	passim
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XV	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre- Clearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 3-4 (2006)</i> (statement of Anita S. Earls).....	11
H.R. REP. NO. 109-478 (2006)	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

THE FEDERALIST NO. 62 (James Madison)..... 12
